

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

ELIYAHU MIRLIS,

Plaintiff,

Case No.3:19-cv-00700

v.

EDGEWOOD ELM HOUSING, INC.,
F.O.H., INC., EDGEWOOD VILLAGE,
INC., EDGEWOOD CORNERS, INC.,
AND YEDIDEI HAGAN, INC.

August 21, 2020

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND FOR PREJUDGMENT REMEDY**

THE PLAINTIFF,
ELIYAHU MIRLIS

By: */s/ John L. Cesaroni*

James M. Moriarty (ct21876)

John L. Cesaroni (ct29309)

ZEISLER & ZEISLER, P.C.

10 Middle Street, 15th Floor

Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604

Tele: (203) 368-4234

Fax: (203) 367-9678

Email: jmoriarty@zeislaw.com

jcesaroni@zeislaw.com

Counsel for the Plaintiff, Eliyahu Mirlis

Table of Contents

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 2

 A. The Underlying Action Against D. Greer and the Yeshiva and D. Greer’s Criminal Conviction 2

 B. D. Greer’s Dominion and Control over the Enterprise and the Lack of Corporate Separateness Is Used to Prevent Collection of the Judgment..... 4

 C. D. Greer’s Pretextual Changes to Membership of Defendants’ Boards of Directors 8

 D. Transfers of the Enterprise’s Real Property 8

III. LEGAL BASIS FOR RELIEF..... 8

 A. Plaintiff Is Entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order Pending the Court’s Decision on His Application for Prejudgment Remedy 8

 a. Likelihood of Success on the Merits 10

 b. Lack of Adequate Remedy at Law 12

 c. Irreparable Injury..... 12

 d. Balancing the Equities Favors Granting an Injunction 13

 B. Plaintiff Is Entitled to a Prejudgment Remedy Because There Is Probable Cause He Will Prevail on the Merits of His Claim 13

IV. CONCLUSION 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Coley v. Vanguard Urban Improvement Ass’n,
 No. 12-cv-5565, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172378 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2016) 9

Conn. Sav. Bank v. Realty Capitol Acquisition Corp.,
 1990 Conn. Super. LEXIS 161 (Super. Ct. Jul. 24, 1990) 9-10

Demirovic v. Ortega,
 296 F. Supp. 3d 477 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 9

Fermont Div., Dynamics Corp. v. Smith,
 178 Conn. 393 (1979) 9

In re Martin-Trigona,
 592 F. Supp. 1566 (D. Conn. 1984) 3

Inter-Regional Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Hashemi,
 562 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1977) 10

J.E. Robert Co. v. Signature Props., LLC, 2010 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2928
 (Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2010) 10, 12, 13

McKay v. Longman,
 332 Conn. 394 (2019) 10, 11

Metal Mgmt. v. Schiavone,
 514 F. Supp. 2d 227, 232 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 14

R.I. Hosp. Tr. Nat’l Bank v. Trust,
 25 Conn. App. 28 (1991) 9

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-278c1, 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-278d1, 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-278e 9

Rules

D. Conn. L. Civ. R. 4(c) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 64 1, 8, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 9

Fed. R. Evid. 201 3, 4
